BOS AGREEMENT NO. 22-170

AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO PURCHASING AGENT AGREEMENT NO. PA 18-349

This Amendment to Purchasing Agency Agreement No. PA 18-349 is entered into this 12th day of July, 2022, by and between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY" and **OpenGov Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Purchasing Agent Agreement No. PA 18-349 was entered into on July 17, 2019; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by the Chair of the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors and CONTRACTOR, this document will become part of the aforementioned contract and shall be incorporated therein; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of CONTRACTOR and COUNTY to incorporate CONTRACTOR's Quote OG-00CA610, created June 14, 2022 (Attachment 1), into Purchasing Agent Agreement No. PA 18-349, thereby increasing the original quoted amount from \$45,000 to \$90,000 and allowing COUNTY continued use of CONTRACTOR's software for the period of July 17, 2022, through July 16, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

 CONTRACTOR's Quote OG-00CA610, created June 14, 2022 (Attachment 1), is hereby incorporated into Purchasing Agent Agreement No. PA 18-349, thereby increasing the total amount payable to CONTRACTOR from \$45,000 to \$90,000 and allowing COUNTY continued use of CONTRACTOR's software for the period of July 17, 2022, through July 16, 2025.

All other terms and conditions of Purchasing Agent Agreement No. PA 18-349 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DEPARTMENT FISCAL REVIEW:	CONTRACTOR/COMPANY NAME:		
By: Vin	By: Waranya Simbuk Waranya Simbeck		
DEPARTMENT HEAD	6/28/2022		
Date: 06/28/2022	Date:		
Budgeted: ⊠ Yes ☐ No	NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR:		
Budget Unit: 1020	OpenGov Inc.		
Line Item: EO-862189	PO Box 41340 San Jose, CA 95160		
Org Code:	<u></u>		
Grant: ☐ Yes ☒ No			
Grant No.:			
By: TED WILLIAMS, Chair BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date: 07/13/2022	By signing above, signatory warrants and represents that he/she executed this Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Agreement, he/she or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Agreement		
ATTEST:	COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:		
DARCIE ANTLE, Interim Clerk of said Board	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Deputy 07/13/2022	CHRISTIAN M. CURTIS, County Counsel		
I hereby certify that according to the provisions of Government Code section 25103, delivery of this document has been made.	Matthew Kiedrowski		
DARCIE ANTLE, Interim Clerk of said Board	Deputy		
By:	Date: 06/28/2022		
INSURANCE REVIEW:	EXECUTIVE OFFICE/FISCAL REVIEW:		
By: Darcie antle Risk Management	By: Deputy CEO or Designee		
06/28/2022 Date:	06/28/2022 Date:		
Signatory Authority: \$0-25,000 Department; \$25,001-50,00 Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed ☑ EB# Mendocino County Business License: Valid ☐ Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:	00 Purchasing Agent; \$50,001+ Board of Supervisors		



OpenGov Inc. PO Box 41340 San Jose, CA 95160 United States

Contact Name:

Email:

 Quote Number:
 OG-00CA610

 Created On:
 6/14/2022

 Order Form Expiration:
 7/30/2022

Subscription Start Date: 7/17/2022 **Subscription End Date:** 7/16/2025 Prepared By: Jenny Russell
Email: jrussell@opengov.com

Darcie Antle

antled@mendocinocounty.org

Contract Term: 36 Months

Customer Information

Customer: County of Mendocino, CA
Bill To/Ship To: 501 Low Gap Road

Ukiah, California 95410

United States

Order Details

Billing Frequency: Annually in Advance **Payment Terms:** Net Thirty (30) Days

SOFTWARE SERVICES:

SOFT WARE SERVICES.				
	Product / Service	Start Date	End Date	Annual Fee
	Managment Reporting	7/17/2022	7/16/2025	\$15,000.00

Annual Subscription Total: \$15,000.00

Billing Table:

Billing Date	Amount Due
July 17, 2022	\$15,000.00
July 17, 2023	\$15,000.00
July 17, 2024	\$15,000.00

Order Form Legal Terms

Welcome to OpenGov! Thanks for using our Software Services. This Order Form is entered into between OpenGov, Inc., with its principal place of business at PO Box 41340, San Jose, CA 95160 ("OpenGov"), and you, the entity identified above ("Customer"), as of the Effective Date. This Order Form includes and incorporates the OpenGov Software Services Agreement ("SSA") executed by the parties and attached, or if no such SSA is executed or attached, the SSA at https://opengov.com/terms-of-service and the applicable Statement of Work ("SOW") incorporated herein in the event Professional Services are purchased. The Order Form, SSA and SOW shall hereafter be referred to as the "Agreement". Unless otherwise specified above, fees for the Software Services and Professional Services shall be due and payable, in advance, on the Effective Date. By signing this Agreement, Customer acknowledges that it has reviewed, and agrees to be legally bound by, the OpenGov Terms and Conditions. Each party's acceptance of this Agreement is conditional upon the other's acceptance of the terms in the Agreement to the exclusion of all other terms.

County of Mendocino. CA

Signature:

Ted Williams

Title:

Chair, Mendocino County Board of Supervisors

Date: 07/13/2022

OpenGov, Inc. DocuSigned by:

Signature: Navanya Simbuk

Name: Waranya Simbeck

Title: Head of Finance

Date: 6/28/2022